MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT
INFORMATION NOTE

September 30, 2015
File: 280-20
CLIFF/tracking #: 290559

PREPARED FOR: Minister of Environment, Mary Polak
ISSUE: McRae Ranch (Northwest Organics/Revolution)
BACKGROUND:

A composting facility called Revolution Organics (previcusly Northwest Organics) in the
Botanic Vallcy ncar Lytton has received numerous complaints from residents about
odours from the composting factlity. Subsequent to these complaints the ministry found
the facility to be in non-compliance as a result of fugitive odours moving off the site.
Since August 2012, EP staff have attended the Facility on eight separate occasions to
verify compliance with relevant Iegislation.

It was only on the last two occasions, April 21 and July 16, 2015 that inspectors detected
odours off site and Advisories of Non-Compliance were issued for failure to comply with
the Operating and Odour Management Plan. Advisories are reserved for matters like this
where there have been no previous occurrences of non-compliance and did not result in in
any cnvironmental, human health or safety impact.

5.13

In an effort to address the issue of biosolids in the Nicola Valley, the Thompson-Nicola
Regional District (TNRD) has proposed a bylaw that is undergoing a review process and
is set for public hearings. The minisiry reviewed the first draft of this bylaw and sent its
comments to the TNRD on May 15" 2015. The TNRD passed the bylaw on September
18" after a public hearing.

At the public hearing, Mr. McRae made comments about the impact the proposed bylaw
would have on his busincss and the TNRD included an exemption in the bylaw for
facilitics that produce Class A compost made with food scraps on certified organic farms
(such as the Northwest Organics facility).

DISCUSSION:

Composting Facility:
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5.13,5.14

The release of information stemming from the ministry’s compliance inspections is
consistent with how the ministry has released information in other cases. Ministry staff
will be conducting a follow up inspection at the site during the weck of September 22™ to
check on the non-complhance.

TNRD Bylaw:
The ministry was made aware of a proposed bylaw by the TNRD that intended to limit
agricultural and commercial composting in the regional district. Subsequently the
ministry reviewed the first draft of the proposed bylaw in early May, and in dicussion
with the Ministry of Agriculture and the Ministry of Community Sport and Cultural
Development provided comments to the TNRD about the proposed bylaw.

5.13

Maple Leaf Stratcgies sent a memo to the Minister on September 14, 2015 which urged
her to intervene and request the TNRD to postpone the bylaw and review it 1o ensure
composting tacilities could continue to operate in the area. The memo suggests that the
bylaw could also impact TNRD's Solid Waste Management Plan which could Iead to the

need for an amendment that would require the Minister’s approval.
s.13

The proponent, Ralph McRac is active in a number of waste management industrics. He
has reccived some public attention for opposition to Metro Vancouver’s Bylaw 280 as the
chair of NorthWest Waste.

Contact: Alternate Contact: Prepared by:

Mark Zacharias Kris Ord Crurtis Smith

Environmental Protection  A/ED Environmental Issues Manager, EPD
Standards

250-356-0121 250-387-9933 250-387-6002
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Popowich, Tracy CSNR:EX

From: Ralph McRae <Ralph@mcraegroup.ca>

Sent: Maonday, June 8, 2015 8:33 AM

To: Waters, Neale ] ENV:EX

Cc: Bourgeais, Jason ENV:EX; XT:McCabe, John TRAN:IN; Chris Harp
Subject: Lytton Compost Facility

Neale;

Effective June 6:

- Northwest Qrganics, LP changed its name to Revolution Qrganics, LP

- Northwest Group Properties Inc. changed its name to Revolution Infrastructure Inc; and
- McRae Ranch, LP changed its name to Revolution Ranch, LF

All other contact info remains the same.

Ralph D. McRae
{604) 998-9495
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Popowich, Tracy CSNR:EX

From: Waters, Neale ] ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2015 4:28 PM

To: XT:McCabe, John TRAN:IN

Cc Bourgeois, Jason ENVIEX

Subject: July 16, 2015 Inspection Report .

Attachments: Northwest Organics Field Inspection July 16, 2015.pdf

Good afternoon John . Please find included a copy of my last field inspection report from July 16,
2015.

I noted in the report that operational changes are reflecting what was recommended in the
Wildstone Engineering report of May 27, 2015, but have not been fully implemented nor have they
achieved the desired result as of the date of inspection . Northwest Organics is still considered out of
compliance with OMRR until fugitive odours are substantially reduced and isin line with the
submitted odour management plan.

The Wildstone report does reference “* a fair amount of time* to implement the changes needed,
and then time to note a reduction in odour “only after 2-3 months™. The Ministry recognises this may
take a few months to realise a change , butis not wiling to accept this open ended timeline as per
the report. Northwest Organics (Revolution Organics) must continue to work to completely
implement the Wildstone recommendations to reduce and eliminate these fugitive odours. We are
expecting this reduction to be noticeable by end of September, a full 4 months after the Wildstone
report of May 27.

If you have any questions please don’t hesitate to call .

Regards,
Neale

Neale Waters

Environmental Protection Officer

Ministry of Environment. Environmental Protection Division
Monitering, Compliance and Stewardship Section

1259 Dalhousie Drive. Kamloops, BC. V2C 575

Phone: 250-371-6239 Fax 250-828-4000

e-mail: Meale \Walars@gow. no.ca
hrrped feraies env.ooy bic caZepd rpmnns/thompsnss
b Pleass covsicer the envicirnenl belere prinlng s g-mai
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Ministry of Environment

Environmental
= Protection
hag Inspection Record D°—°
. ivision
BRITINH
COLUNBIA
EP System:
AMS Inspection Status:| FINAL
System Number: Inspection No:
1104217 21148 |
2015-07-16

EP System Status:Active

Inspection Date:

Region:
Thompson

Office: Kamloops

Trigger:Complaint

Incidents of Non-Compliance Observed: Yes

Non-Compliance
Decision Matrix
Level:

Level 1

Non-Compliance
Decision Matrix Category:

Category A

Inspector Name(s):

Risk Ranking:

Neale Waters

Low, Med, High

Audit:l

Total Non-Compliance(s):
L |

Regulated Party:

Northwest QOrganics Limited Partnership

Regulated Party Contact{(s):

John McCabe

Mailing Address:

And

19500 56TH AVE , SURREY BC V35 6K4, ATTN: RALPH MCRAE

PO Box 538, Lytten, BC VOK 1Z0 ATTN: John McCahe

Phone No:[250-256-1936

Fax No:

Contact Email:|

Location Description or Site Address:

Food waste compost facility in Botanie Valley north of Lytton

Latitude:[50.232 IN

Longitude:[121.0577 W

Receiving Environment(s): Air & Land
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Summary

MONITORING AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Inspection Period:
From: [2015-07-16 | To: [2015-07-16 |

Requirement Source:
Organic Matter Recycling Regulation

Activity: On Site or Office Review Waste Type:Refuse
Inspection Summary: RESPOHSE:
Advisory

Numerous and continued reports of foul odours from $.22 is the
reason for repeated inspections of this otherwise low risk site. The April 21, 2014
inspection lead to an advisory letter being sent to the facility owner, as the
inspection revealed it was out of compliance with OMRR due to strong odours
being detected up and down the valley. In response to the Advisory letter
requirements, NW Qrganics (Revolution Organics LP) had Wildstone Engineering
submit a report {dated May 27, 2015}, Odour Control and Mitigating Measures -
Lytton Composting Facility, which outlined several process changes and
corrective measures to he taken to reduce the fugitive odours from the site. The
report identified two areas of concern, 1} the leachate ponds were full and
resulted in excessive retention times producing anaerchic conditions. 2} the
compost windrows were observed to have a moisture content that was too low
and a wood chip size too large resulting in excessive adour.

The recommended odour contral and mitigation measures focused on reducing
leachate pond residence time and enhancing the composting process. including:
- increase moisture levels in compost

- increase surface area /decrease size of bulking agent

- increase carbon bulking agent , currently low

- extend the use of leachate

- improve cured compost screening process 1o ensure compost is not too dry

- Keep west leachate pond as empty as possible for storm surge . Use east pond
for cperations and keep this pond as low as possible

- only increase leachate storage when freshwater make up availability is limited
- Liberate sludge in west pond to clean out

- move aeration fan in west pond to centre to increase circulation of leachate

It was noted that these recommendations may take time to implement and that
once implemented may take 2-3 months to realise any positive reduction in smell.

I met up with John at approximately 3:00 pm and reviewed the composting
facility. John indicated that changes were being made following Wildstone's
recommendation's, but these changes couldn't occur all at once as it would
impaired the composting process too much. The moisture content of the piles
are slowly heing increased , thus slowly reducing the leachate ponds volume,
Leachate pond have lowered somewhat , but are far from empty. A strong putrid
odour was detected at the leachate ponds indicating the anaerobic conditions of
the ponds still remains. Strong composting odours were detected on the north
road on the east side of botanie creek, a fair way past the property boundary.
Strong putrid smell from the leachate ponds was quite evident along road
between the windrows and the hops plantation by the greenhouse . Strong
odours from the composting were detected on Botanie Creek road, north of the
site as well as neighbouring properties to the north. The compost site was full,
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but with a couple of rows just being stored before removal and final curing was
done,

In my epinion the leachate ponds are contributing a large degree to the strength
of the fugitive smell being reported .

ACTIONS REQUIRED BY REGULATED PARTY:

Regulated Party must continue expediently as possible to correct the odour problem by implementing
the recommendations from Wildstone Engineering Report of May 27 . The report indicates the expected
trajectory of changes to be noticed after 2-3 months . Its been two months to date .

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:

Regulated party must find a way to expedite the Wildstone recommendations from May 27 report . It has been
two months since the report and a lot of leachate needs to be drawn down.

All other operations at the facility seem to be acceptable, but odour control is the issue and needs to be
addressed. This is the second consecutive inspection where the inspectors has detected strong off site odours.
The odours at the properties north of the facility were again strong enough to be considered by the inspector to
be "offensive ",

Efforts should be directed to continual improvements to the composting methods , controls and technology for
the control of odours. This could include aerated static piles, treatment of discharged air through a biofilter or
carbon filter system, particularly if anticipating expanded operations, from an enclosed building, A filtered building
for receiving, mixing and draining incoming loads, as described in the odour management plan, and more
advanced leachate treatment, are some possibilities .

Compliance Summary IIn Out ]N/A N/D
Operations llo ||2 llo o |

Inspection Details

Requirement Type:Operations

Requirement Description:

OMRR Part 5, Composting Facility Regquirements
Section 24 requires that cdour management be considered as part of the construction and operations
planning (24(2)(d)) and that the composting facility must be operated in compliance with the plans.

Details/Findings:
Inspector arrived at site at approximately 15:00. Fairly strong, but typical odours were noticed
around the facility. Strong and rather "offensive” odours were present at the leachate lagoon site,
indicating these ponds were anaerobic. John and I took a drive north of the gate along the east side of
Botanie creek. Strong compost smells were noticed along this route. Strong compost odours were
witnesses along Botanie Creek road to the north west of the facility and at private property nerth of the
facility . Odour management plan is still being contravened. Strong off site cdours are still an issue.
Considered out of compliance until fugitive odours are controlled.

Compliance: Out

Requirement Type:Operations

Requirement Description:

Section 3 of Cperations Manual states:

2 - Odour Management Plan
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Neighbours/Siting: The area is limited to sparsely

facility respectively making direct impacts of signif
buffered by thick and healthy evergreen forests.

aeration and C:N ratios. The OMRR procedures for
pathocgen reduction limits (see Operations Plan) pr

staff will politely record the information on an Gdo
will be brought to the direct attention of managem

emanating from the building if necessary.

This document discusses how potential odours generated by the composting facility can be minimized
such that there are no significant or long lasting impacts to neighbours.

inhahited agricultural land and crown-land. The

orientation of the valley, and therefore the wind, is North/South. The farm property extends 3km south
and 1km north of the facility. The closest neighbours are located 1.6 km southwest and north of the

icance unlikely. Moreover, the neighbours are

Process Control: During the composting process, odours are managed by proper control of moisture,

pathogen reduction, vector attraction reduction and
ovide specific guidelines for moisture, aeration and

C:N ratics. A large part of the odour management plan involves carefully following these requirements.

Odour Complaint Procedures: To maintain good relations with neighbours and transient visitors, the
NWGOSF has developed an odour complaint procedure. This procedure starts with making contact
information readily available at the Regional District cffice and the local MoE office. Once contacted,

ur Incident Report (see Appendix E). Each incident
ent who will ensure the following steps are taken.

- Bullet 4: For example, if deemed appropriate, a covered structure can be erected to receive, sort and
initial process the feedstock materials. Moreover, a biofilter can be constructed to remove ocdours

Details/Findings:
Out of compliance with Odour Management Plan u
recommendations are implemented and results in
complaints from valley residents, "such that there
neighbours."

ntil the Wildstone, May 27 report
a significant reduction and frequency of smell
are no significant or long lasting impacts to

Compliance:; Out

Were the following collected during inspection:

samples? [] Photos? [ | -IEMS No.

Other (please specify)

Is the Inspection related to an EA Project?

EA Project Certificate Number:

O

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY:

Signature

Date Signed

Neale Waters

2015-07-27

ENCLOSURE(S) TO REGULATED PARTY & DESCRIPTION:

CVIS Archives

REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS:

DISCLAIMER :

Please note that sections of the permit, regulation or code of practice referenced in this inspection
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record are for guidance and are not the official version. Please refer to the original permit, regulation

or code of practice.

To see the most up to date version of regulations and codes of practices please visit:

http://www.hclaws.ca/

If you require a copy of the original permit, please contact the inspector noted on this inspection
record or visit: htip: //www?2 .gov.bc.ca/gov/topic.page?
id=DF89089126D042FD96DFSDE8CID 8B E41&title=Publicly%20Viewable%2 0Authorizations

It is also important to note that this inspection record does not necessarily reflect each requirement or
condition of the authoerization therefore compliance is noted only for the requirements or conditions

listed in the inspection record.

Ministry of  Thompson Mailing Address: phor!e:l(ZSD) 371-6200 |
Environment o oion 1259 Dalhousie Dr Fax:|(250) 371-6234 |
Environmental Protection [[Kamloops, BC V2C 525 |[Website:
Division http://www.gov.bc.ca/env
5
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Popowich, Tracy CSNR:EX

From;

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Neale

I just received this repeort and am disappointed by your conclusions. I have been on site twice in the last month
and cach time noticed a marked improvement. I have consequently requested our QP, Chris Harp, to attend the

Ralph McRae <Ralph@mcraegroup.ca>
Wednesday, July 28, 2015 8:22 PM
Waters, Neale ] ENV:EX

Bourgeois, Jason ENV:EX; John McCabe
Fwd: July 16, 2015 Inspection Report .
winmail.dat; ATT00001.htm

facility as soon as he 15 able and provide me with his view of the progress.

Coincidentally, I will be in Kamloops tomorrow and would like to drop by and meet with you, and Jason should
he be available, for a few minutes. 1 can be at your offices at between 2:30p and 4:00p. Please let me know

what works best for you.

Ralph DD. McRae
(604) 999-9495

Begin forwarded message:

From:

5.22

Date: July 29, 2015 at 8:02:58 PM PDT
To: Ralph McRae <ralph@meracgroup.ca>
Subject: Fwd: July 16, 2015 Inspection Report .

FYI

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Waters, Neale ] ENV:EX" <Neale. Walers @ gov.be.ca>
Date: July 29, 2015 at 4:27:43 PM PDT

To: "XT:McCabe, John TRAN:IN" 522

Ce: "Bourgeois, Jason ENVEX" <Juson. Bourgeois @ gov.be.ca>
Subject: July 16, 2015 Inspection Report .

Good afternoon John . Please find included a copy of my last field inspection
report from July 16, 2015.

I noted in the report that operational changes are reflecting what was
recommended in the Wildstone Engineering report of May 27, 2015, but have not
been fully implemented nor have they achieved the desired result as of the date of
inspection . Northwest Organics is still considered out of compliance with OMRR
until fugitive odours are substantially reduced and 1s 1n line with the submitted
odour management plan.

The Wildstone report does reference " a fair amount of time” to implement the

changes needed, and then time (o note a reduction in odoeur "only after 2-3
1
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months”. The Ministry recognises this may take a few months to realise a change
. but is not willing to accept this open ended timeline as per the report. Northwest
Organics {Revolution Organics) must continue to work to completely implement
the Wildstone recommendations to reduce and eliminate these fugitive odours.
We are expecting this reduction te be noticeable by end of September, a full 4

months after the Wildstone report of May 27.
If you have any questions please don't hesitate to call .

Regards,
Necale

Neale Waters

Environmental Protection Officer

Ministry of Environment, Environmental Protection Division
Monitoring, Compliance and Stewardship Section

1259 Dalhousie Drive, Kamloops, BC, V2C 5725

Phone: 250-371-6239 Fax 250-828-4000

c-mail: Neale. Waters@ eov.be.ca
hup:Awww.env.eov.be.cafepd/reetons/thompson/

P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.
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Popowich, Tracy CSNR:EX

From: John McCabe <John@WeAreRevolution.ca>
Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2015 818 AM

To: Waters, Neale ) ENV:EX

Subject: FW: July 16, 2015 Inspection Report .

Neale:

Unfortunately, your email and attached report bear little reselblance (o our mutual observations during your
visit or our discussions. When you left our site you were clearly waftling about wether you thought we were in
compliance or not. This report is a much more stark condemntaion and doesn’t reflect the substantial progress
we have made.

1 attach Chris Harp’s May 27 report. It clearly says:

It would not be unreasonable to expect to see the trajectory of the changes only after 2 — 3 months. [ will
therefore conduct a follow up site visit in August to asscss the results of the proposed changes.

We are a mere two months in and there is clearly positive trajectory, which you witnessed. The levels in the
leachate ponds are half what they were when Chris conducted the inspection that led to that report. The
windrow moisture content_is improving and 1/2 way to target levels. Bulking agents have been increased
dramatically. Aercation has been enhanced as planned. This is all headed in the right direction. Despite that, |
have asked Chris to visit again and then report to you on the progress.

This 1s not a never, ending, “open ended” process. It 1s a well thought through plan that we have properly
implemented to achieve the mutually desired end. We are acting responsibly, something you acknowledged to
me here, and now the intimation in your report is that we arc not.

. 5.22
I do not accept your conclusions
5.22 . We will be back to you shortly as we continue 10 execute our plan.

John

From: 522

Date: July 29, 2015 at 8:39:48 PM PDT

To: <John@wearerevolulion.cu>

Subject: Fwd: July 16, 2015 Inspection Report .

————— Forwarded Message -----

From: Neale ] ENV Waters:EX <Neale.alers @ gov.be.ca>
To: XT:McCabe, John TRAN:IN <522

Cc: Jason ENV Bourgeois:EX <Jason.Bourgeois@gov.be.ca>
Sent: Wed, 29 Jul 2015 17:27:43 0600 (MDT)

Subject: July 16, 2015 Inspection Report .

Good afternoon John . Please find included a copy of my last field inspection report from July
16, 2015.

I noted in the report that operational changes are reflecting what was recommended in the
Wildstone Engineering report of May 27, 20135, but have not been fully implemented nor have
they achieved the desired result as of the date of inspection . Northwest Organics 1s still

1
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considered out of compliance with OMRR until fugitive odours are substantially reduced and 13
in line with the submitted odour management plan.

The Wildstone report does reference " a fair amount of time” to implement the changes needed,
and then time to note a reduction in odour "only after 2-3 months”. The Ministry recognises this
may take a tew months to realise a change , but 15 not willing to accept this open ended timeline
as per the report. Northwest Organics (Revolution Organics) must continue to work to
completely implement the Wildstone recommendations to reduce and climinate these fugitive
odours. We are expecting this reduction to be noticeable by end of September, a full 4 months
after the Wildstene report of May 27,

If you have any questions please don't hesitate to call .

Regards,
Neale

Neale Waters

Environmental Protection Officer

Ministry of Environment, Environmental Protection Division
Monitoring, Compliance and Stewardship Section

1259 Dalhousie Drive, Kamloops, BC, V2C 5Z5

Phone: 250-371-6239 Fax 250-828-4000

e-mail: Neale Waters@ gov,be.ca
http/Awww.enyv.eov.he.ca/epd/recions/thompson/

P Plcasc consider the environment before printing this e-mail.
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Popowich, Tracy CSNR:EX

From: Ralph McRae <Ralph@mcraegroup.ca>
Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2015 8:58 AM

To: Waters, Neale J ENV:EX

Subject: Re: July 16, 2015 Inspection Report .

Thx. I'll try to get there before 3:00p.

Ralph D. McRae
(604) 999-9495

On Jul 30, 2015, at 8:49 AM, Waters, Neale ] ENV:EX <Ncule. Wulers@ gov.be.ca> wrote:

Good morning Ralph. This afternoon both Jason and myself are available during that timeframe.

See you when vou get there.
Neale

From: Ralph McRae [mailto:Ralph@mceraegroup.cal

Scent: Wednesday, July 29, 2015 8:22 PM

To: Waters, Neale ] ENV:EX

Ce: Bourgeois, Juson ENV:EX; John McCabe

Subject: Fwd: JTuly 16, 2015 Inspection Report .

Neale

I just recerved this report and am disappointed by your conclusions. [ have been on site twice in

the last month and each time noticed a marked improvement. I have consequently requested our

QP, Chris Harp, to attend the facility as soon as he 15 able and provide me with his view ol the
progress.

Coincidentally, 1 will be in Kamloops tomorrow and would like to drop by and meet with you,
and Jason should he be available, for a few minutes. | can be at your offices at between 2:30p

and 4:00p. Please let me know what works best [or you.

Ralph D. McRae
(604) 999-9495

Begin forwarded message:

From: 522

Date: July 29, 2015 at 8:02:58 PM PDT

To: Ralph McRae <ralph@ mcraegroup.ca>
Subject: Fwd: July 16, 2015 Inspection Report .

FYI

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Waters, Neale J ENV:EX" «<Neale. Waters@oov.be.caz>
Date: July 29, 2015 at 4:27:43 PM PDT
To: "XT:McCabe, John TRAN:IN" «<5.22 >

1
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Ce: "Bourgeois. Jason ENV:EX" <Juson.Bourgeois @ gov.be.cax>
Subject: July 16, 2015 Inspection Report.

Good afternoon John . Please find included a copy of my last field
inspection report from July 16, 2015.
I noted in the report that eperational changes are retlecting what

was reccommended in the Wildstone Engincering report of May 27,

2015, but have not been fully implemented nor have they achieved
the desired result as of the date of inspection . Northwest Organics
is still considered cut of compliance with OMRR until fugitive
odours arc substantially reduced and is in linc with the submitted
odour management plan.

The Wildstone report does relerence " a {air amount of time" to
implement the changes needed. and then time te note a reduction
in odour "only after 2-3 months™. The Ministry recognises this
may take a few months to realise a change , but is not willing to
accept this open ended timeline as per the report. Northwest
Organics {(Revolution Organics) must continue to work to
completely implement the Wildstone recommendations to reducc
and eliminate these fugitive odours. We arc expecting this
reduction to be noticeable by end ol September, a (ull 4 months
after the Wildstene report of May 27.

If you have any questions please don't hesitate to call .

Regards,
Neale

Neale Waters

Environmental Protection Officer

Ministry of Environment, Environmental Protection Division
Monitoring, Compliance and Stewardship Section

1259 Dalhousie Drive, Kamloops, BC, V2C 5Z5

Phone: 250-371-6239 Fax 250-828-4000

e-mail: Neale Waters@ gov,be.ca
http/Awww.enyv.eov.he.ca/epd/recions/thompson/

P Plcasc consider the environment before printing this e-mail.
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Popowich, Tracy CSNR:EX

From: Waters, Neale ] ENV:EX

Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2015 10:54 AM

To: John McCabe’

Cc '‘Ralph McRae'; Bourgeois, Jason ENVEX
Subject: RE: July 16, 2015 Inspection Report .

John, please allow me to clarify some of the points you make in your email below.

There is some truth that I may have hesitated about calling the facility In-compliance. This may be
considered waffling but was limited to your comment of when the facility would be considered In-
compliance . It clearly wasn’t In-compliance at the time of inspection, as | experienced fugitive
odours at various locations throughout the valley, as well as the strong anaerobic odours coming off
the leachate ponds. To be considered in compliance the Inspector has to be confident the facility is
meeting all requirements of OMRR and supporting documents(odour control plan) of the registration
. My hesitation was related to what level of odour, duration, and frequency that are experienced off
site that would be considered acceptable, and therefore In-compliance .

In my report, l only recorded what I observed and it was not a stark condemnation as you infer, I did
acknowledge in the report, the progress being made with regard to the moisture content of the piles
and the drawdown of the ponds, as well as the fact that these changes take time to implement. |
just indicated the changes at the time of the inspection had not resulted in reduced odour from the
ponds, or from the composting process, as witnessed onsite by both of us on the north road past the
gate, and in the vicinity of the leachate ponds .

I did recognise there is some progress being made. The ponds are well below the level from the time
of the Wildstone report, but, the report recommends that the level of the west pond to be as empty
as possible and to clean out the sludge, then keep it low as possible for storm surge. The east pond is
to be kept as low as possible and insure the aeration fan is located for optimum circulation. |
indicated in my report about the moisture level in the piles and progress being made, but the point!
was making was reiterating the Wildstone report which stated, “expect to see the trajectory of the
changes only after 2 — 3 months” ., and the fact that being two months in, there was more to be done.

The Wildstone report is vague on timelines, only stating “may require a fair amount of time to
determine the best way to actually achieve”, and “ “Once Implementation is achieved, the resulting
possible reductions in odour may require a fair amount of time to realize” , and “ the trajectory of the
changes only after 2-3 months”. [ agree with you that the report and the corresponding changesis a
well thought out plan and are being properly implemented, but much uncertainty remains with
regard to the timeline for completion. I highlighted that these targets are open-ended and that isn’t
acceptable to the Ministry of Environment. Open ended targets for reaching compliance are not
acceptable for any non-compliance eventin any sector or industry authorization, including this
facility.

Finally, in all our inspection reports we have never stated that you or Northwest Organics has
operated the facility in any capacity other than in a responsible manner. The facility is run and
operated in a very professional manner and this latest report doesn’t sway from that belief. However,
on at least two recent occasions now, | have experienced the very unpleasant smell at the
neighboring properties.
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5.22

5.22 The issue is about the unpleas_ant and unacceptable odours emanating from the
facility, crossing property lines and impacting the environment of the surrounding valley. Accepting
responsibility for this and taking steps te eliminate this problem is the reasonable thing to do.

I look forward to your continued progress

Neale

From: John McCabe [mailto:John@WeAreRevolution.cal
Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2015 8:18 AM

To: Waters, Neale | ENV;EX

Subject: FW: July 16, 2015 Inspection Report .

Neale:

Unfortunately, your email and attached report bear little reselblance to cur mutual observatiocns during your visit or our
discussions. When you left our site you were clearly waffling about wether you thought we were in compliance or not.
This report is a much more stark condemntaion and doesn’t reflect the substantial progress we have made.

| attach Chris Harp's May 27 report. It clearly says:

It would not be unreasonable to expect to see the trajectory of the changes only after 2 — 3 months. | will
therefore conduct a follow up site visit in August to assess the results of the proposed changes.

We are a mere two months in and there is clearly positive trajectory, which you witnessed. The levels in the leachate
ponds are half what they were when Chris conducted the inspection that led to that report. The windrow moisture
content_is improving and 1/2 way to target levels, Bulking agents have been increased dramatically. Aereation has been
enhanced as planned. This is all headed in the right direction. Despite that, | have asked Chris to visit again and then
report to you on the progress.

This is not a never, ending, “open ended” process. It is a well thought through plan that we have properly implemented
to achieve the mutually desired end. We are acting responsibly, something you acknowledged to me here, and now the
intimation in your report is that we are not.

| do not accept your conclusions.s.22
5.22 We will be back to you shortly as we continue to execute our plan.

John

From: JInmccabe 8-22

Date: July 29, 2015 at 8:39:48 PM PDT

To: <John@wearerevolution.caz

Subject: Fwd: July 16, 2015 Inspection Report .

————— Forwarded Message ----—-

From: Neale ] ENV Waters:EX <Ncale.alers @ gov.be.ca>
To: XT:McCabe, John TRAN:IN -5.22

Cc: Jason ENV Bourgeois:EX <Jason.Bourgeois@gov.he.ca>

2
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Sent: Wed, 29 Jul 2015 17:27:43 -0600 (MDT)
Subject: July 16, 2015 Inspection Report .

Good afternoon John . Please find included a copy of my last field inspection report {from July
16, 2015.

I noted in the report that operational changes arc reflecting what was recommended in the
Wildstone Enginecering report of May 27, 2015, but have not been fully implemented nor have
they achieved the desired result as of the date of inspection . Northwest Organics 1s still
considered out of compliance with OMRR until fugitive odours are substantially reduced and 13
in line with the submitted odour management plan.

The Wildstone report does reference " a fair amount of time” to implement the changes needed,
and then time (o note a reduction in odour "only after 2-3 months". The Ministry recognises this
may take a tew months to realise a change , but 15 not willing to accept this open ended timeline
as per the report. Northwest Organics (Revolution Organics) must continue to work to
completely implement the Wildstone recommendations to reduce and climinate these fugitive
odours. We are expecting this reduction to be noticeable by end of September, a full 4 months
after the Wildstene report of May 27,

If you have any questions please don't hesitate to call .

Regards,
Neale

Neale Waters

Environmental Protection Officer

Ministry of Environment, Environmental Protection Division
Monitoring, Compliance and Stewardship Section

1259 Dalhousie Drive, Kamloops, BC, V2C 5Z5

Phone: 250-371-6239 Fax 250-828-4000

e-mail: Neale Waters@ gov,be.ca
http/Awww.enyv.eov.he.ca/epd/recions/thompson/

P Plcasc consider the environment before printing this e-mail.
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Strictly Private 8 Confidential
September 8, 2015

inistry of Environment
Thompson Region

1259 Dalhousie Drive
Kamiloops, B.C.

V2C 525

Attention: Messrs. Bourgeois and Waters:

Re: Revolution Organics, LP Compast Facilit

5.22

creating an identicat -5-22
result.

5.22

We believe those Advisory Notices are based upon a
the Environmental Managernent Act {the “Act”), the

decisions rendered in respect thereof. They do not ¢

19500 56th Avenue, Surrey, BC V35S 6K4

www. WeAreRey

{the "Facility”} at MicRae Ranch and

Ministry of Environment Advisory Notices dated
April 21 and July 186, 2015 {the “Advisory Notices”}

Persistent complaints about “strong and unpleasantijodour” have led to the shuttering of
composting facilities in this Province. In August 2013 one such highly publicized event in
Saanich caught the immediate attention of our oppdnents. They quickly set their sights upon

the same end

flawed and incomplete understanding of
Orgonics Material Recycling Regulation

{"OMRR") the Farm Practices Protection (Right to Farm} Act and regulatory panel and court

ven reflect the facts.

P: 604-539-1900 F: 604-539-1807

rolution.ca
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5.22

The Aprii 21, 2015 record you provided 1 us with the first of the Advisory Notices axplicitly says

that “numerous and continued reports of

for repeat inspections of this otherwise low risk site.” This refrain can be identified elsewhere.

Any legitimate business can only deal with and respond to honest, objective information and

we are no different. The same must be tr
522

foul odours from neighbouring residents is the reason

ue of you as our regulator. The reality is that the

t cannot count the number of times in redent months | have heard politicians and regulators
alike say: “How can this many people conjplain so vigorously about something that is not true?
The fact is that, when organized around a common collateral objective, they have, and they
persist believing that doing so will advance their agenda to shut us down. Remarkahly thair

5.22

5.22

Proper Odour Comploint Procedure

On January 15 of this year, frustrated abo|
following offer to you: |

“The practice of your office receivin
some days or weeks later is not pat
officer and with that lends an inacd
isn’t truthful, but | can’t say for surt
representative come to our focility
our house on site. They can then pe
make as many trips into the valley |

they want. They could then also repct —and in real time verify or dismiss - any odour

complaint received.”

It was the only way | could then see to pro
declined that invitation, citing a lack of res
meet with the complainants and used tho
Advisary Notices. As you will see from wh
regulatory process and object to the result]

it the course this was starting to take, | extended the

g complaints on one day and then visiting our site
ticularly helpful. It leaves doubt in the mind of your
urate sense of legitimacy: "I suspect the complaint
2", What we suggest is that you have o

and spend an entire week with us. They can stay ot
2rsonally experience any odour at our ranch and

or elsewhere to record their experiences, whenever

ve that these complaints were unfounded. You
purces. You then chose two dates in April and July to
e random events to support the issuance of the

t follows, we disagree that this was proper
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QOur Facility Operating Plan plainly spelis out the Qdd
Qdour complaints are in the first instance clearly ous
Who other than us is in a position to assess and res
your office or the TNRD, particularly in light of the a
resaurces within the Ministry.

That internal process was in place untii June 3, 2014

the complainants, only advising us she had done so &

)ur Complaint Procedures that govern us.

responsibility to receive and react to.

Tnd to them in real-time? Certainly not
orementioned comment ahout lack of

when your Carol Danyluk sent an email to
fter the fact. In her email she described a

newly minted reorganization within MOE and outlingd “Environmental Protection’s Complaint

Management Strategy”. In hindsight,s.22
increase in phane calls and emails to your Compliang
required). Then she invited our opponents: “in an el
imminent and substantial threat to human heaith or|

f
L

actually encouraged a dramatic
e Section staff (instead ofto us as

mergency, where yau believe there is an

the environment,” to call or report anline

to the Conservation Officer via the Report all Poachg
[emphasis added].

5.22

The fallowing is an excerpt from the MOE website ds

The Report All Poachers and Polluters (RAPP)
based service that allows you to report know

rs and Polluters Line (the “RAPP Line”).

»scribing the real purpose of the RAPP Line:

program jis a toll free tip-ine and web-

N or suspected violations of fisheries,

anonyvmously and without risk of

wildlife, or environmental protection laws —
confronting the offender.

Availabie 24/7, RAPP is simple, safe and effeg
someone other than the criminal hos informd

tive. It is based on the principie that
ition that can solve the crime. Just like the

police use Crimestoppers, the B.C. Conservati
catching poachers and poliuters. [emphasis 3

Clearly, Ms. Danyluk’s email has had the effect of:

e branding us as potential criminals and pollut

driving up odour “complaint counts”, particuy
them credence without first corroborating th

invastigation; and

circumventing our established and accepted

on Officer Service needs your help in

idded]

Brs;

larly when your Ministry is inclined to give
rem or undertaking any effective

Odour Complaint Procedures.
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Ms. Danyluk’s email was an effort to demonstrate that the Ministry is responsive, However,
the unintended consequence was to de facto turn the RAPP Line into a “protest line” through
which anonymity was guaranteed to the complainant. | doubt that anyone at the RAPP Line
questions whether a complaint constitutes an “emergency” or “an imminent and substantiaf
threat to human health or the environment” as Ms. Danyluk preconditioned, or if they do,
there is no adverse consequence to the complainers in continuing to make bogus calls.

Your “Environmental Protection Complaint Management Strategy” makes life even more
difficult for us by your unwillingness to disclose the names and addresses of complainanis {no
matter how made}, in turn denying us any ability to determine the legitimacy of a com plaint or
take immediate remedial action. How cah we possibly even discern the location of the incident
when you won’t provide us the needed specifics? How do we tell if the com plainer is someone
habitually trying to harass us or another with a legitimate issue? Your willingness to process
false complaints also undermines the real purpose of the RAPP Line for a responsible citizen
using it as was intended.

Furthermore, because it is impossible for the Ministry to verify or refute the validity of each
complaint you are left with a single measyrable statistic, namely the mere existence of a
complaint, '

it is now painfully clear that our opponents have no respect for the serious criminal nature of
call to the RAPP fine as obviously nane of the complaints comprise an “emergency” or “an
imminent and substantial threat to human health or the environment” as Ms. Danyluk
preconditioned. What some of these people are doing is frankly no fess egregious than calling
in false complaints to 911. Clearly, such malicious conduct would be a ciiminal offence. The
R.C.M. Police would not tolerate that behaviour and you as peace officers should not facilitate
this harassment of us or stand far this waste of your obviously scarce resources either.

In retrospect, our Odour Complaint Procedures were clearly undermined by Ms. Danyluk’s June
3, 2014 email. As described below, we intend to take steps to correct that situation.

Misapplication of the Act and OMRR

In addition to Ms. Danyluk’s email, we beljeve that the Ministry has misapplied the Act and
OMRR in several other ways. Each of these has frustrated our efforts to operate in accordance
with our Operating Plan and Odeour Management Procedure.

In crafting the Advisory Notices, for example, you appear to have focussed on whether odour
complaints received by the Ministry (and your own casual observations) are sufficient to
conclude that our Facility is a source of “alr contaminants “within the meaning of the Act {j.e.,
“a substance that is introduced into the air and that. . . causes or is capable of causing material
physical discomfort to a person”). We infer that is why your Messrs. Bourgeois and Waters
took great care to explicitly describe in their reports and the ensuing correspondence odour as
being “offensive” and “strong”, and why there is repeated reference to an “unpleasant smell”
or the “odour typical of decomposing food”, as if this description was sufficient in itself to
justify regulatory action.
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It is worth noting here that the siting of our Facility is
Management Plan. It properly refers to distances frg
kms...buffered by thick and heaithy evergreen foresty
encountered on a road that transects our farm or on
form part of that very buffer are a completely irrelev
frame your conclusions,

One problem with this blunt approach is that s. 24(2
facility, anywhere in the Province, emits odours. Put
emit adours ~ natural odours, it is important to add
aven if those odours could be described as being “aif

Rather, recognizing that a degree of odour is inevita
burden under s. 24{2} of OMRR is to develop and ad
stipulates how air contaminants from the composing
does not cause pollution”,

“pollution”, as you know, is defined in s. 1 of the Act
substances or contaminants that substantially alter ¢

E

s an important compenent of our Odour
ym our nearest neighbours (“1.6

). Odours noticed on our site or
unoccupied, forested crown land that
ant consideration, yet you use them 1o

of OMRR recognizes that any composting
simply, the fact that such a facility may

- cannot trigger regulatory action in itself,
r contaminants”.

le, the facility operator’s regulatory
rere to “an odour management plan that
 facility will be discharged in a manner that

as “the presence in the environment of
y impair the usefuiness of the

environment”. As a matter of statutory interpretatig
your correspondence, it necessarily means somethin

n, and contrary to the positions taken in
g more than the mere effect of an “air

contaminant”. It must not only have the characteristics of an “air contaminant” but must also
materially alter or impair the usefulness of the envirpnment as a whole. An assessment of
whether a particular substance causes “poliution” has to be an objective and relative one,
which takes into account the fact that such organics recycling facilities {and, it must be
underscored, "air contaminants”) are permitted in that environment, and agricultural
operations necessarily emit natural odours. It is not gnough to simply assert that someone
encountered an offensive smell in the air at some particular moment.

The policy decision to protect farming operations sug
governments and vocal activists who purport to be d
agricultural activities such as ours is further ifiustrate
to Farm) Act. Under s. 2(2), a farm operation is prots
court orders that would prevent or hinder its normal
simply point to an “odour”, strong or otherwise. If it
farming activity teft in this Province.

Jason Bourgeois’ May 26, 2015 email directed me to

Environmental Appeal Board in West Coast Reductio
Vancouver Regional Director, et al, and, in particular)

his position that “adour = pollution”. Although | app

do with our circumstance and does not in fact say wh

th as ours from harassment from local
isturbed by the odours associated with

d by the Farm Practices Protection {Right
2cted from nuisance claims, injunctions or
operations. Again, it is not enaugh to
were that easy there would be little

the lengthy March 8, 2010 decision of the
h Ltd. and District Director of the Greater
paragraphs 242 — 247 thereof, to justify
reciate the reference, that case has little to
1at he would like it to.
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in West Coast:

1. West Coast Reduction was already subject to a GVRD air permit that confirmed the

presence, and indeed authorized f

he release, of industrial “air contaminants”;

2. the multitude of complaints against West Coast were well documented over decades

and objectively and professionally

verified;

3. vast statistical and scientific evidence was presented to confirm the presence of the air
contaminants; and, perhaps most importantly,

4. the odours emitted by West Coast

were from industrial contaminants that were neither

natural nor generated from a “farmn operation”.

Despite all that the GVRD District Directot

still did not prevail against West Coast Reduction,

primarily on the basis that the Order under review focused simply on “odour”, without more
that would allow West Coast Reduction tg know precisely how (and which) air contaminants

had been released in violation of the bylaw. In many respects, that is exactly where the current
regulatory approach threatens to lead us to.

The best summary of the law in this Province is this:

e “poliution” means something mor
contaminants”; |
@ some extreme and persistent indd
rising to the level of “pollution, bu

e than the consequences of any and alf “air

strial odour might be indicative of “air contaminants”
t certainly not all odour is indicative of pollution,

even if itis characterized by somepne at a particular moment as “strong” or

“offensive”;

» the existence of that pollution must be abjectively and professionally confirmed at a

residence or place of business;

¢ natural odour from a farm operatipn is something altogether different from industrial
adours generating from a non-farm source; and

» farms and composting facilities are legislatively recognized as being sources of odours

and, in our circumstance, are also

We have clearly never caused any poliution.

Recent Events

protected by the Right to Farm Act.

=

There can be no doubt that our Odour Mapagement Plan fulfills the requirements under s.
24(2) of OMRR. it was prepared by a recognized and experienced “Qualified Professional” and

has been accepted by the Ministry, as was
performs properly and that fact has been
by your staff of our admittedly “low risk of
our opponents’ odour complaint strategy.

the Environmental impact Study that confirmed it. It
rerified on no fewer than eight separate inspections
veration”, which occurred throughout the buildup to
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In December 2014 an isolated issue was identified by

and {ii} several unusually heavy rain events in the fal}
issue and destroyed our ability to quickly rectify the s
practices. '

schematic for your consideration.”

5.22

et v e mrmmr rw g maim mm iz oeas

We do not see how you can hlame us for causing “str
prevented us from proactively dealing with that situg
it is most disturbing that your Ministry would, on the

events yet, on the other hand, initiate regulatory acti

to comply with that same Odour Management Plan. |

us through the careful application of our

Qdour Management Plan, it arose out of a confluence of extraordinary and extreme events: {i}
a devastating forest fire that ravaged our Ranch in the summer of 2014 {that in retrospect
diverted our resources while we respended to and recovered from it, allowing too much
organic matter to build up in our retention ponds, causing temporary anaerobic conditions),

and winter of 2014 which exacerbated the
ituvation through normal operating

Knowing that this might increase odour levels as warnmer weather approached, we concluded
that the mast practical and immediate way to address the matter was to discharge some of the
liguid. We understand this to be a common practice|that would have posed no harm
whatsoever to the environment while at the same titne immediately correcting any potential
for increased odour. To do so would require you to grant us a discharge permit which we
understand you have readily done in other similar circumstances.

To that end, on December 24, 2014 our Qualified Professional wrote your Carol Danyluk:

“We are wanting to begin the process of applying for a permit to discharge leachate as
part of our management strategies for dealing with the increasingly severe and common
extreme precipitation events that are occurring through-out our province, The proposed
system involves properly sited in-ground trenthes thot should represent no significant
potential negative impact to water resources, We have prepared the attached design

A T T T N B L

ong odour” when it was your Ministry that
tion in the first instance. Put another way,
one hand, prevent us from implementing

our Odour Management Plan and take the steps necTssary to deal with these extraordinary

on apparently based on an alleged failure
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In any event, we pressed forward and obtained additional recommendations from our Qualified

Professional to deal with the situationin

have been implemented and on September 1, 2015 [ forwarded you an updated report from
our QP explaining the substantial progress we have made via this more methodical approach.

It will have taken much longer to correct the situation than would have been the case if we had

been granted the discharge permit we sou

although odour generated by us over the [past few months might have occasionally risen
slightly, it never rose to the level of “poliution” and bore no resemblance whatsoever to the

false allegations of our opponents.

There has Been no Violation and the Advisory Notices Must be Withdrown and not Released

The point is that none of this amounted to

failure or refusal to cooperate with us, this is precisely how the regulatory framework —
including our Gdour Management Plan — is supposed to work. We are disappointed that there
was some occasional and minor inconvenlence to our neighbours, (principally as they travel for

the kilometer that Botanie Creek Road rur

allow us to immediately correct it as we sought, responsibility for that does not now {ay at our

feet.

This entire situation has now been escalated further because of the decision of someone in

your Ministry to disclose the existence of €

On July 30, 2015 | told you that TNRD staff
asked you how they could have found out|

and advise. [ was informed by TNRD staff br August 30, 2015 that they were requesting copies

of those Advisory Notices from you.

On September 3, 2015 Mr. Bourgeois sent|
explained that your offices had said this to

“We [MOE] sent them [NWO] a wa,
odour management plan, which rek
by their QP.”

more time consuming way. Those recommendations

ght, when we first sought it. But even through it ali,

a regulatory violation. Apart from the Ministry’s

s through our Ranch) but because you would not

he Advisory Notices to our opponents.

had asked me about the Advisory Notices and |
about them. | was toid that you would investigate

me an email as follow up to my July 30 request. It
one of our neighbours, via email on July 8, 2015:

rning letter for being out of compliance with the
ulted in some operational changes as recommended

5.22
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Also, whatever happened to a level regulatory playing field? On the one hand you seem to feel
at liberty to tell third parties who have no legal or other tangible interest in our operations all
about your regulation of us, yet at the same time refuse to timely provide us with the most
basic particulars of their complaints to you when doing so under the procedure established by
your Ms. Danyluk would be crucial to our proper inptt, analysis and response.

Consequently, we objact to your practice of disclosing to third parties information regarding
our operations, including our operational pians, which we have supplied to you. Whether or
not a request is labelled as such (and whether or not|it is oral or written), any request by a
member of the public for informaticn in the custody pr control of the Ministry must be
assessed and processed within the framework of FOIPPA. FOIPPA requires that we he given
notice and an opportunity to object if the Ministry intends to disclose our confidential business
information. For reasons that are not apparent, the Ministry has declined to foilow these
requirements.

Please confirm that the Ministry will abide by FOIPPA when considering the disclosure of our
information to the public, including by giving us notige of the intended disclosure and an
opportunity to object. This obviously applies ta the gutstanding request by TNRD referred to
above. If the Ministry continues to disregard its statytory obligations, we will be required to
seek declaratory and other relief in the Supreme Court of British Columbia, and other remedies
from the Office of the Information and Privacy Commjissioner.

The RAPP Line and our Odour Complaint Procedure

We are working to re-establish cur Facility’s Odour Complaint Procedure and will advise you
when we have completed that task. In the result, wfwen you receive complaints, either to your
Kamloaps office or via the RAPP line, you can be assured that the complainant deliberately
chose to bypass the mast direct and appropriate method of addressing his or her concerns.
One would expect that complaints received by you wpuld be treated with considerable
skepticism and an appreciation of the true motivation underlying them. We of course invite
you to timely redirect any complaints received by you, which will be investigated and addressed

by us, provided we have all the necessary particularsito do so.

However, if you do choose to investigate trivial complaints targeted at your RAPP line, we ask
that you assess them in accordance with the prescribed statutory and regulatory standards, and
discharge your duties in a timely, fair and reasonable\manner. For our part, we do not intend to
divert any more time or resources to addressing frivolous allegations which are transparently
made for the collateral purpose of disrupting our lawfully permitted operations.

We would also urge you to consuit with Crown Counsel to determine what steps should be
taken to deal with the blatant misuse of the RAPP linge by our opponents.
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Summary and Conclusions

In sum:

In closing, no one is more sorry than me that this letter was necessary. | have said many times

before that | do not envy your position asresulator of somethine that is so 2ood and nececcany

1

We are, and have always been, in compliance with OMRR and our Operating and Odour
Management Plans. We will continue operating our Facility in a professional manner
and in accordance with industry Best practices and all regulation that governs us. We
will also make all reasonable effofts to minimize the impact of our farming operation o]

our neighbours.

We disagree with the Ministry’s upilateral imposition of its “Environmental Protection
[, which has had the effect of subverting and
supplanting our Operating and Odour Management Plans.

We are returning to the proper and prescribed process of reporting and investigating
complaints under our Operating and Odour Management Plans,

We request that the RAPP Line cease accepting complaints that fail outside their
mandate of emergencies where there is an “imminent and substantial threat to human
health and the environment.” Odhur complaints related to our Facility clearly do not fall

Complaint Management Strategy’

into that category.

The RAPP Line should advise callers who are reporting obviously trivial matters about

the severe consequences of their actions.

Should you continue to receive complaints about our Facility, either via the RAPP Line oi
{:g, assessing and responding to them needs to

otherwise, your process of recard
include timely notification to us of

identity of the complainant and location of the incident so that we may respond.
he Advisory Notices and the characterizations in the
suance. We request that they forthwith be

We disagree with the issuance of
Ministry reports that led to their is
withdrawn.
We oppose the release of any info
and then only if appropriate and o

for the environment which at the same °

5.22

manner and find a way to allow us both tg

Sincerely,

Revolution Organics, LP
Revalution Infrastructure Inc,

Ralph D. McRae
Chairman & CEQ

[ trust that we can work

all the elements of the complaint, including the

mation concerning our Facility other than via FOIPPA]
ce we have had a full opportunity to respond.

through any issues in a professional and objective
get back to concentrating on better things.

i0
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Popowich, Tracy CSNR:EX

From: Ralph McRae <Ralph@mcraegroup.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, September 1, 2015 9:51 AM

To: Bourgeois, Jason ENV:EX; Waters, Neale ] ENV:EX
Cc John McCabe

Subject: Revolution Organics, LP Compost Facility
Attachments: Report re Aug 26 2015 Site Inspection.pdf

Jason and Neale;
Attached is a report from our Qualified Professional, Chris Harp, on his most recent site inspection.

As indicated yesterday, | hope to provide you with our letter cancerning the Advisory Notices in by the end of this week
or early next.

Sincerely,

Ralph D. McRae
{604) 999-9495
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HEAD GFFICE
1-1101 Main Street Ph: 2504933347

Penticton, BC Fax: 25(0.493.3238
» Canada V2A 5E6 wwww.wildstone.com
Wildstone .
[
CONSTRUCTION & ENGINEERING
STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL
August 31, 2015 WCEZ2884

To:  Revolution Organics Limited Partnership
19500 -56™ Avenue, Surrey, BC V3S 6K4
Attn: Ralph McRae

RE: Odeour Centrol and Mitigation Measures — Lytton Composting Facility

On August 26, 2015 | completed a site visit at the composting facility in Lytton as a follow-up to
the Odour Control and Mitigation Measures report dated May 27, 2015. The objective of the site
visit was to review the effectiveness of the implemented changes arising from previous site visit
as well as to identify any additional odour control and mitigation measures that could be
implemented. Site observations were as follows:

« Pond odours were materially better (much less intense, and less cbjectionable in
guality). The West pond was essentially empty and had been cleaned by a tank suction
truck in advance of my arrival. The East pond had been reduced to half full and showed
good indications of aeration (tight white foam/bubbles on surface, good circulation).

» Odours around and emanating from the compost pad were in-line with what one would
expect with respect to strength and quality.

+ Higher moisture levels in the windrows was clearly evident.

Site Inspection Summary: The recommendations set out in previcus report are being
implemented. The improvements in odour strength and quality thus far, particularly around the
leachate ponds, are very noticeable. Further improvements are anticipated.

Recommendations: Continue to implement the previously recommended changes. As well,
modify leachate pond management as follows: Use the West pond as the “operating pond” and
the East pond as the “storage pond”. Use larger pump (suggest 10 hp) to feed turner from
operating pond. Aim to maintain operating pond depth at 1m — 2m. When depth goes above
2m, transfer excess to storage pond. When depth goes below 1m, fill from storage pond.
Maintain a continuous re-circulation frem the operating pond to the receiving pad {and grinder
pad) to help get the organics free-liquid into the operating pond where they can be aerated.
Maintain vigorous re-circulation of the operating pond to minimize the accumulation of sludge at
the bottom of the pond.

Chris Harp,
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Popowich, Tracy CSNR:EX

From: Ralph McRae <Ralph@mcraegroup.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, September 8, 2015 12:58 PM

To: Bourgeois, Jason ENV:EX; Waters, Neale ] ENV:EX
Cc John McCabe

Subject: Revolution Organics: Botanie Valley Compost Facility
Attachments: Letter to MOE Sept. 8-15.pdf

As promised, please see attached letter.

Ralph D. McRae
(604) 999-3495
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Popowich, Tracy CSNR:EX

From: Ralph McRae <Ralph@mcraegroup.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, September 8, 2015 2:00 PM

To: Bourgeois, Jason ENV.EX

Cc: Waters, Neale J ENV:EX; John McCabe

Subject: Re: Revelution Organics: Botanie Valley Compost Facility

Thanks, Jason.

We would certainly prefer working these matters out cooperatively with vou and will take whatever time is needed
provided no further release of information about us is undertaken in the interim. Please let me know if you require
anything more.

Ralph D. McRae
(604} 999-3495

On Sep 8, 2015, at 1:42 PM, Bourgeois, Jason ENV:EX <Jason.Bourgeois@gov.bc.ca» wrote:

Ralph, thank you for your September 8, 2015 letter on behalf of Revolution Organics, LP. You have
raised many detailed zllegations, characterizations, and interpretations that deserve a thorough
response from the Ministry of Environment. Unfortunately, | may not be in a position to respond to
your letter by myself, so a delay will be likely. We will keep you posted as matters progress.

We believe your perspective is genuine with regard to the matters you outline over the 10 pages of your
letter. We look forward to providing a meaningful and wholesome response at our earliest possible
canvenience.

Regards,

Jason

From: Ralph McRae [mailto:Ralph@ mcraegroup.ca)

Sent: Tuesday, September 8, 2015 12:58 PM

To: Bourgeois, Jason ENV:EX; Waters, Neale ] ENV:EX

Cc: John McCabe

Subject: Revolution Organics: Botanie Valley Compost Facility
As promised, please see attached letter.

Ralph D. McRae

{604) 999-3495
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From;

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Ralph,

Please find attached our letter of today’s date. | have provided another link to our Compliance and Enforcement Policy:
http://www.env.gov.bc.ca/main/pres/docs/ce policy and procedure.ndf

Bourgeois, Jason ENVEX

Monday, September 21, 2015 1:58 PM
'‘Ralph McRae'

Waters, Neale J ENV:EX

MOE Letter September 21, 2015

2015 09 21 Revolution Letter.pdf

Regards,
Jason

Jason Bourgeois, LL.B., M.Sc.

Compliance Section Head | Environmental Protection Division

Ministry of Environment

Tel: 250.371.6267 | Fax: 250.828.4000
1259 Dalhousie Dr. | Kamloops | BC | V2C 525

Jason Bourgeois @ueov.beoca
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Scptember 21, 20135 File No: 104217

BY EMAIL

Revolution Organics, LP
19500 56" Street
Surrey BC V3§ 6K4

Attention: Ralph D. McCrae, Chairman & CEO
Dear Mr. McCrae:

RE: Revolution Organics, LP Compost Facility, OMRR Registration #104217

Thank you for your 10} page letter of September 8, 2015 (September 8 Letter). I apologize for
the delay in responding.

I cannot respond to each and every inllammatory comment made but I take umbrage generally
with all suggestions made by Revelution Organics, LP (Revolution) that cur individual staff
members Carol Danyluk, Don Vergamini, and Neale Waters have previously acted in any way
that was not with the upmost professionalism and reasonableness in all circumstances.

I will focus our response on the eight points summarized in the Summary and Conclusions from
page 10 of Revolution’s September 8 Letter.

1. Revolution Believes it is In Compliance with OMRR and Operating and Odour
Management Plan

Revolution contends that “we arc, and have always been, in compliance with OMRR and our
Operating and Odour Management Plans.” We disagree.

On April 21 and July 16, 2015, the Revolution Organics, LP Compost Facility (Facility) was
tound to be out of compliance with s. 24 of the Organic Matter Recycling Regulation (OMRR).
This was recorded in Inspection Record #20212 (April 21) and #21148 (July 16). The relevant
sections of OMRR are:

24 (1) A discharger must have a qualificd professional prepare plans and specifications

tor
(a) the construction and operation ol a new composting facility, or
Ministry of Environment Southern lnterior Region Mailing Adedress: Telephone: 250 371 A200
Ervironmental Protection Division 1259 Dxalhousic Dirive Facsimile: I0HR2E 400
~amloops B V20 575 Website: wwweov.be.cafeny
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(b) any modification of an cxisting composting facility that results in an increase
in the annual production capacity of more than 10 percent or more than 20 000
cubic metres.

24 (2) The plans and specifications required by subscction (1) must include, but are not
limited to, all of the following: (d) an odour management plan which stipulates how air
contaminants from the composting facility will be discharged in a manner that does not
cause pollution;

24 (3) The discharger must ensure that (d) the composting facility is operated 1n
compliance with the plans and specifications required by subsection (1).

While I appreciate there may be some debate whether the non-compliance issues identified on
April 21 and July 16, 2015, were with regard to s. 24(2(d) and/or s. 24(3(d), the observations
and concerns surrounding odour were valid and were made {irsthand by Ministry staff, namely
Neale Waters and me. I would like to comment on the requirements of Revolution’s Operations
Plan and why we concluded there was non-compliance. The parts of the Operations Plan are in
quotes and itahcised and our comments are in the following bullet. 1 have added emphasis
where relevant.

“This document discusses how potential odours generated by the composting facility cun be
minimized such that there are no significant or long lasting impacts to neighbours.”
(Operations Plan, updated December 14, 2012 {Operations Plan), page 1{})
¢  While our office is aware of many odour complaints over the years regarding the
Facility, the Advisories were based on the personal observations of Neale and me on
April 21, and Neale alone on July 16, 2015, We both experienced significant impacts
while we were standing in the yard of Revolution’s nearest neighbour.

“The closest neighbours are located 1.6 km southwest and north of the facility respectively
making direct impacts of significance unlikely. Moreover, the neighbours are buffered by
thick and healthy evergreen forests.” (Operations Plan, page 10)
o Aguain, on April 21 and July 16, 2015, Neale and T experienced a signilicant direct
impact to Revolution’s neighbours.
¢ Further, Revolution contirms that a devastating forest fire ravaged Revolution’s Ranch
in the summer ol 2014. One ol the key siting aspects of the Odour Management Plan
was the thick and healthy evergreen lorests so if they no longer exist, or are significantly
reduced, then we ask that Revolution’s Qualitied Professional (QP) update the Odour
Management Plan accordingly.

“Process Control: During the composting process, odours are mandaged by proper control of
moisture, aeration and C: N ratios. The OMRR procedures for pathogen reduction, vector
attraction reduction and pathogen reduction limits (see Operations Plan) provide specific
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guidelines for moisture, acration and C: N ratios. A large part of the odour management plan
involves carefully following these requirements.” (Operations Plan, page 10)

o The Process Control portion of the Operations Plan states .. .All collected leachate will
be re-used during the initial mix or early re-wetting operations fonfy).” (page 9)

e The Leachate Pond Sizing portion of the Operations Plan states ... For daily
operational needs, the volume in the tank will be maintained at no more than 1/3 full.”
(Page 9)

¢ Revolution confirms on page 7 of the September 8 Letter that the operator allowed too
much organic matter to build up in the retention ponds and several unusually heavy rain
events in the fall and winter of 2014 exacerbated the issue.

o The May 27. 2015 letter from Revolution’s QP stated that his important observations
were that in the area of the leachate ponds, there was excessive residence time and
anaerobic condition, and that the compost windrows were observed to have a moisture
content that was (oo low.

o Further, the August 31, 2015 letler from your QP stated that “The East pond has been
reduced to half full...”

The Ministry has some additional concerns with the Odour Management Plan that might be
considered by Revolution’s QP. On page 11 of the Operations Plan, the “CRITICAL
OBJECTIVES FOR ODOUR REDUCTION includes /. Minimize the time it takes for the
feedstocks to go from the source to the facility by educating, and working with, suppliers and
transportation partners.”

The Ministry now understand that containers of food waste are being transported from the
Lower Mainland to a temporary transfer point located on Airport Road in Lytton. We further
understand that atter an undetermined period of time there, these containers are ultimately
trucked up to the Facility for processing. On April 21, 2015, both Neale and I personally
experienced very strong {ood waste odours in that area on Highway 1. We quickly concluded
there was another source and that was the Airport Read transfer station. I understand that an
intermediate transfer point was not contemplated in the initial Odour Management Plan and we
ask that Revolution’s QP consider how odours originating from it will be managed in the future.

I must address Revolulion’s reference to the Farm Practices Protection (Right to Farm)} Act and
its "farming operation”. [ cannot agree with the suggestion that Farm Practices Protection
(Right to Farm} Act 1s relevant to the issue at hand and the inference that it somechow absolves
Revolution of its obligations under OMRR. The Advisories 1ssued on April 21 and July 16 were
in relation 1o the composting activities under OMRR Registration #104217 and had nething to
do with Revolution’s crop or cattle operations. For Revolution to suggest that the intense and
objectionable odours obscrved from the [cachate ponds was a “natural odour from a farming
opcration” 1s less than accurate.
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Based on the Ministry’s Compliance and Enforcement Non-Compliance Decision Matrix (link:
hitp:/www.eny.gov.be.ca/main/pres/docs/eepolicy_and_procedure.pdf), the findings outlined
in our April 21 and July 16, 2015 Inspection Records were rightly found to deserve our very
lowest non-compliance response, an Advisory. Advisories are reserved for matters like this
where there have been no previous occurrences of non-compliance and it did not result in in any
environmental, human health or safety impact.

As T have stated to Revelution in my email of May 26, the first Advisory was based solely upon
the observations that Neale and [ made on April 21, 2015. They were not based on the
complaints from: the community. 1 also repeatedly stated that to Revolution 1n our meeting of
July 30, and included the observations made by Neale on July 16, 2015 as well.

Based on the information provided in the May 27 and August 31, 2015 letters from Revolution’s
QQP, the Advisorics have had the desired effect of acknowledging the non-compliance in writing
and requesting steps be taken to bring the Facility back into compliance with OMRR. We are
encouraged by the progress outlined in the August 31, 2015 QP letter, “Pond odours were
materially better (much less intense, and less objectionable in quality)” and “"the improvements
in odour strength and quality thus far, particularly around the leachate ponds, are very
noticeable.”

We will continue to work with Revolution, its QP, and site operator, and look forward to
attending the Facility in the carly Fall and we are optimistic to confirm it is back in compliance
with OMRR.

2. Revolution Disagrees with Environmental Protection Division Complaint Management
Strategy

In 2014, the Ministry implemented a new Environmental Protection Division (EPD) Regional
Operations Branch (ROB) Complaint Management Strategy. This was a strategy for the entire
Province of British Columbia and was intended to ensure efficient tracking and routing of
complaints received by EPD ROB and the Conservation Officer Service (COS). There were
two main changes with the implementation of this new strategy. The [irst was (o encourage the
public to send all environmental complaints to a new email address,
EnvironmentalComplaints @ gov.be.ca and let them know that environmental complaints will
now be responded to on a priority basis. The second change was to encourage the public to use
the Report All Poachers and Polluters (RAPP) line at 1-877-952-7277 in order to “report known
or suspected viclations of...environmental protection laws...” Upon receipt of a phone call
regarding a known or suspected violations of an cnvironmental protection law, the call centre
operator considers internal guidance and protocols and determines whether the matter should be
referred to the COS, or ROB.

This new complaints strategy was a Provincial initiative and was in no way unique to
Revolution. It was not “unilaterally imposed” on anyone. It provided all members of the public
better options of reporting known or suspected violations of environmental protection laws.
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The new Provincial complaints strategy was not designed or implemented by Carol Danyluk,
whom Revolution has personally singled out for criticism on pages 3 and 4 of the September 8
Letter. Carol did not “precondition™ or “undermine™ anything, as Revolution suggests, she was
simply acting as an employce dedicated to serving the public and sharing Ministry information
with them.

On page 3 of Revolution’s September 8 Letter, it is inferred that Carol has somehow
“circumvented” Revolution™s Odour Complaint Procedures. On page 4 of the September 8
Letter, 1t 1s inferred that Carol has “undermined”™ Revolution’s Odour Complaint Procedures.

It should be noted that the Odour Complaint Procedures described on page 11 of the Operations
Plan 15 a regulatory requirement tor Revolution to comply with. It is not a regulatory
requirement tor the public or Ministry staff. The new Provincial complaints strategy was never
intended to subvert, supplant, or replace any site specific odour complaint procedures, or any
other regulatory requirements, anywhere in the Province, including the Facility. If Revolution
or the public have misunderstood that, then that is indeed regrettable.

3. Revolution Commits to Comply With its Odour Complaint Procedures in its Odour
Management Plan

We are encouraged by Revolution’s commitment to comply with its Odour Complaint
Procedures 1n 1ts Odour Management Plan, as required under s. 23(3) (d) OMRR.

4. Revolution Questions the Mandate of the RAPP Line

As mentioned above in No. 2, the RAPP program is currently an appropriate option for
members of the public to report known or suspected violations of environmental protection
laws. We constantly encourage the public (o use the EnvirommnentalComplaints @ gov be.ca lor
non-emergencies but not everyone has an internet connection and email address.

However, as courtesy to Revolution, 1 will forward your September 8 Letter with your specific
RAPP Line concerns and perspectives to the Quality Assurance and Professional Standards
group in the COS for their review. [ understand there is continuous consideration of how these
Provincial systems are working and how they might be improved going forward.

5. Revolution Requests the RAPP Line to Advise Callers About the Severe Consequences
of their Actions

Sce my response in the second paragraph of No. 4 above.

6. Revolution Requests the Ministry to Provide the Identity of Complainants to
Revolution
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I confirm our constant and consistent message to Revolution that the identity of persons making
allegations or complaints of environmental vielations will never be provided. That is not unique
to Revolution and is consistent with the provisions of the Freedom of Information and
Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA), especially s. 22(1). We will continue te abide by the
principles enunciated in FOIPPA and will always rcfuse to disclose personal information that
would be an unreasonable invasion of a third party's personal privacy.

7. Revolution Disagrees With the Advisories and Requests They Be Rescinded

As explained in great detail in No. 1 above, the Advisories, our very lowest non-compliance
response, were appropriate in the circumstances. Advisories are reserved for matters like this
where there have been no previous occurrences of non-compliance and it did not result in in any
environmental, human health or safety impact.

We consider the Advisories to have had the desired effect of encouraging Revolution to re-
engage 115 QF and address the issues at the Facility, especially with regard to the odours
emanating from the leachate ponds.

On April 21 and July 16, 2015, non-compliances with OMRR were observed and Revolution
was advised appropriately. The Advisories will not be rescinded. We consider the matter
closed and will not respond further.

8. Revolution Requests a Full Opportunity to Respond Before Any Information Regarding
Its facility is Released by Ministry - FOIPPA

“Please confirm that the Ministry will abide by FOIPPA when considering the disclosure of our
information top the pubic, including giving us notice of the intended disclosure and an
opporturiiry to object. This obviously applies to the outstanding request by TNRD referred
above, [If the Ministrv continues to disregard its statutory obligations, we will be required to
seek declaratory and other relief in the Supreme Court of British Columbia, and other remedies
from the Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner.” page 9 of September 8 Letter

I understand the issue here to be that Revolution considers the Inspectien Records prepared by
the Ministry and all information contained in them as confidential and not to be shared with
anyone unless they make a formal Freedom of Information (FOI) request and Revoelution is
provided with a full opportunity to respond.

I have confirmed with you on several occasions in the past, both verbally and in writing, that
none of our compliance verification results are considered to be kept confidential or from the
public. The Ministry practice has been that all our inspection results are available under FOI
and thus arc releasable unless any FOIPPA Division 2 — Exceptions are relevant.

At this preliminary peint, I fail to see how any of the FOIPPA Division 2 — Exceptions would
apply to the Inspection Records prepared by Ministry staff for Revolution’s Facility. The
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necarcst relevance might be s. 21, Disclosure harmtul to business interests of a third party.
However, our Inspection Records were not “supplied, implicitly or explicitly, in confidence™ by
a third party, namely Revolution. Thus the notification of a third party provision in s. 23 would
not likely apply.

On August 31, 2015, [ emailed you and invited Revolution and its counsel to provide me the
basis for the belief that Ministry results of compliance verification activities are somehow
confidential between the regulator and the regulated party, and provide any authority you may
rely on so we can consider it and provide a formal response if necessary. [ could not find any
authority in Revolution’s September 8 Letter except a peneral reference to FOIPPA. Nowhere
in the September 8 Letter do [ see any support for Revolution’s contention that the “Ministry
continues to disregard its statutory obligations™ (page 9). Revolution makes a serious
accusation there indeed, without any supporting authority, either evidentiary or under law.

In the meantime, 1 understand that the TNRD has not specifically requested copies of our
Inspection Records and Advisories from April 21 and JTuly 16, 2015, Since [ understand that
time 1s of the essence with regard to the TNRD By-Law 2516 1ssue, I propose that we provide
notice to Revolution if they are requested. That is for this request only and will not prejudice
the Ministry in the future of providing Inspection Records without any notice to Revolution.

What I can confirm now though, is something I verbally confirmed with Revolution when we
met on July 30, 2015. It relates to information and records that Revolution or its QP supplies to
the Ministry. I note that every communication we receive from Revoelution 1s stamped with
“Strictly Privale & Confidential”, or “Privileged” etc. It must be some kind of automatic
Watermark. Revolution 1s fully aware that a mere stamp of “confidential™ or “privileged™ does
not automatically make 1t so. What it means to the Ministry is that these documents supplied
by Revolution will not be disclosed, through a formal FOI process or otherwise, before
Revolution is provided with notice 1o make its case for maintaining confidentiality. If the claim
of confidentiality is found to be unsupportable, the Ministry will be required under FOIPPA to
release notwithstanding the request by Revolution to keep the information confidential.
FOIPPA 1s only one possibility, since disclosure may also be required under the rules of court or
by order of an administrative tribunal {(ex. EAB).

Additional Point - Recent Events and Discharge Permit Application

While this was not included in the Summary and Conclusions section of the September 8 Letter,
it was discussed in great detail on pages 6-7. It deserves a response by the Ministry.

Let me provide some background on the Ministry’s new approach to processing all waste
discharge authorizations applications around the Province.

Effective Sept 2014, the Environmental Protection Division of MOE implemented a new
Structured Application Process (SAP} mn order to provide an etficient and etfective authorization
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process that is fair and cquitable for all clients. The new process is based on a “*First-in, First-
out” principle so applications are processed in the order they arc received. Onee complete
applications are received, they are entered nto the application queue. Because the intent is to
assign files from the top of the queue to the first available staff member with appropriate
training and knowledge, it is not always possible to predict who will work on any given file.
Clients, who have submitted an application, should wait until they are contacted by the
appropriate MOE staff person who has been assigned to their file. The application queues are
publicly posted and clients who have submitted complete applications can view their location in
the quene on the web:

hitp://rwww 2 eov.be.co/eovitopic. paee 1d=S ACFFSAEDDEA4605A897EV40OF 2CHFL63)

(This web address 15 awkward but can be accessed from the Environment website by clicking on
Waste Management, Waste Management Authorizations, and Managing autherization). The
Division’s application volume is high, but resources have been aligned to address the
applications backlog. It 13 expected that the application queues will be significantly shorter in
the coming months, but in the meantime clients’ patience is appreciated as this new process is
implemented which will lead to more eflicient application processing in a manner that is fair for
all clients.

For Clients who wish 1o enter into the Application Process, they are encouraged to:
¢ Review and become familiar with EPD’s websile for waste discharge authorizations:
www2.gov.be.ca/govitopic.page?id=0876E90DA4744A449423D35EB4E09785
o Complete the following tasks:
o Retain a suitably qualified professional who will be able to complete the
assessments necessary for an application
o Determine what Schedule authorization 1s requested
o Compile draft application materials and supporting inlormation
¢  When ready to schedule a pre-application meeting and move forward with submitling an
application, contact an Authorizations Section Head (in Nanaimo right now, it would be
the Regional Director due to position vacancy}) Lo sel up a meeting.

I understand that Revolution recognized the issues with the leachate ponds in December of
2(14. 1 understand that Revolution’s QP sent a bricf email to Carol Danyluk at the Ministry on
December 24, Christmas Eve, of 2014, looking to “begin the process of applying for a permit to
discharge leachate.” There was no mention that this was related to compliance with OMRR or
that Revolution knew “‘that this might increase odour levels as warmer weather approached...” 1
notc that Revolution’s QP cnded his Christmas Eve cmail with 1 will be out ot the office until
January 19 [2015].” Subscquent to December 24, 2014, there was no additional follow up by
Revolution’s QP with the Ministry until Carol telephoned and emailed the QP on or about
February 16, 2015. Again, it is surprising that if Revolution and its QP had such concerns about
how conditions in the lcachate ponds might lead to serious odour issucs in the future, they made
no effort to share this with the Ministry and did not follow up for approximately two months
after the [irst casual contact on Christmas Eve.
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On February 16, 2015, Carol did not “simply” reter Revolution to our Don Vergamini, Carol
cmailed Revolution’s QP and provided him with the link to the application process and asked
him to “...please follow up with Don Vergamini directly” as she would be out of the office for
an extended period of time. I cannot confirm what may have been said between Revelution’s
QP and our staft but I have checked with Don who has no recollection or record of speaking
with the QP at all in February of 2015. Don 1s another senior expericnced Ministry staff
dedicated to serving the public. Revolution’s reckless comments around what Don said based
on nothing but hearsay from its QP 1s disturbing and untair.

I agree we met with Revolution on July 30, 2015, At that point Revolution had recerved two
Advisories for non-compliance and no application for a discharge permit had been submitted (o
the Ministry. [ understand Don and Revolution’s QP discussed the matter on August 4, 2015
when Don informed him that an authorization would not be issued without public notification
under the Public Notification Regulation and that that it would likely take a while. There was
no refusal of a discharge permit and no excuse of “political pressure” as suggested by
Revolution on page 7 ol the September 8 Letter.

As of today’s date, approximately nine months atter Revolution became aware of the leachate
pond issue, | am not aware if Revolution™s QP has vet to submit an application for a waste
discharge authorization. I am not sure il these issues will be resolved for next year, or whether
they will repeat again.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

g

Jason Bourgeois
Compliance Section Head

Enclosure{s): n/a
IB\gh

Cc:  Nceale Waters
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From: Ralph McRae <Ralph@mcraegroup.ca>
Sent: Maonday, September 21, 2015 2:18 PM
To: Bourgeois, Jason ENV.EX

Cc: Waters, Neale J ENV:EX

Subject: Re: MOE Letter September 21, 2015

Thank you for your full response.

Cn a quick reading there are a number of issues of contention that remain. | hope to be discussing them with our
counsel in short order.

We maintain our position that you are not to release any information concerning our facility without proper process

through FOIPPA and, as indicated in our letter, if you should intend to do so, please provide us with adequate advance
notice to make the 2 court or appeal board application to determine the appropriateness of that decision.

Ralph D. McRae
(604) 999-8495

On Sep 21, 2015, at 1:58 PM, Bourgeois, Jason ENV:EX <Jason.Bourgeois@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Ralph,

Please find attached our letter of today’s date. | have provided another link to our Compliance and
Enforcement Policy: http://www.env.gov.bc.ca/main/prgs/docs/ce_policy_and_procedure.pdf
Regards,

Jason

Jason Bourgeois, LL.B., M.5c.

Compliance Section Head | Envirenmental Protection Division

Ministry of Environment

Tel: 250.371.6267 | Fax: 250.828.4000

1259 Dalhgusie Dr. | Kamloops | BC | V2C 525

Jason.Bourgegis@gov.hc.ca
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From: Ralph McRae <Ralph@mcraegroup.ca>

Sent: Monday, November 8, 2015 11:50 AM

To: Bourgeois, Jason ENV:EX; Waters, Neale ] ENV:EX
Cc: John McCabe; Rob Deane (RDeane@blg.com}
Subject: McRae Ranch, Botanie Valley

Attachments: Revolution Letter to Neighbours.pdf

Jason and Neale;

Attached is the letter that we have recently circulated to residents of Botanie Valley. It re-establishes the most
appropriate communication method to address any complaints or concerns about our facility or operations in real time.
A sign directing folks to cur www.BotanicInfo.com website is being posted at the entrance to our Ranch to ensure that
passers-by are also made aware of this channel.

We maintain that the RAPP Line is a wholly inappropriate means to receive complaints that are not violations of
environmental protection laws. We are operating a properly licensed, safe, advanced and state of the art composting
facility that abides by both the letter and spirit of the law.

We hereby request that the RAPP Line operators and your staff be instructed to refer any complaints to us to be
resolved and that callers are instructed that the RAPP Line is a wholly inappropriate facility for raising odour or other
trivial issues.

We also inquire as to the status of the most recent inspection report following Neale’s visit on October 23. We normally
would have received the written report by now.

Sincerely,

Ralph D. McRae
(604} 999-9495
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October 29, 2015

revolution

DCear Neighbours:

Northwest Organics recently changed its name tc Revolution Grganics. Over the past five years,
we have been growing and expanding our 700 acre certified organic farm in the Botanie Valley.

As part of our vision, we developed a 10 acre - class A organic composting facility where we
ONLY compost source separated food scraps and yard trimmings. QOur feedstock has never been
part of any “waste stream”.

There has been a lot of furor lately about the composting of bicsolids in the TNRD. | want to assure
you that we will never receive or process biosolids. Doing so would jecpardize our organic farm
status and growing investment. The organic compost we produce can be safely spread on any
farm or garden anywhere to provide top quality natural nutrition to the soll.

We are intent on continuing to professionally and responsibly build our business here, where con-
ditions for our operation are ideal. You will no doubt have noticed the sizeable investment we
made this year to develop a large stand of hops along Botanie Creek Road. Our goal is to expand
that several fold over the next five years.

As responsible members of this community, we want to ensure we can share information about our
ranch operations and deal directly with any local concerns or complaints that may occasionally
arise. As required by regulators, we have provided a method for community members to log legiti-
mate issues with us. That will allow us to address them in a timely manner.

You may contact us at any time through our website at: www Botanielnfo.com. In the unlikely event
of an emergency involving our ranch, or to arrange a tour of our facility, you may also call us at
(778) 254-0640. Note that this website and phone number are the only appropriate methods to
provide feedback related to our operation in a way that can be acted upon. Although some people
are encouraging you to call the RAPP line, that is simply inappropriate. It is not intended to
address matters as they arise and will not result in any constructive response.

We are proud of our growing and thriving operation, including the 15 green jobs that have been
created here. We believe that by cooperating with our neighlzours we can build a positive image of
this community as an innovative leader in sustainable, full-circle organic farming. We also believe
that enhancing local property values and protecting our collective reputation depend on positive
collaboration. We look forward to working with you to achieve that end.

Sincerely,
REVOLUTION ORGANICS, LP
Per:

John McCabe

General Manager
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From: Jessoa Lightfoot <jlightfoot®@lytton.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, December 22, 2015 2:41 PM

To: Waters, Neale J ENV:EX

Subject: Fwd: Botanie Valley - Vancouver Sun Article
FYI

Sent from my 1Phone
Begin forwarded message:

From: "Lions Gate" <lionsgatebuddhistpriory @lyttonbe net
Date: December 22, 2015 at 12:30:32 PM PST

To: (lishUoot @ lvllon.ca

Subject: Botanie Valley - Vancouver Sun Article

Have you seen this article about Botanie Valley from the Vancouver Sun?

http://www._vancouversun.com/news/botanie+valley~+residents+ficht+composting+operati

on+businessman-+says+should+applauded/11600651/story.html

and are you aware of this:
http://sbbcawards.ca/award/community-impact/revolution-ranch-Ip/

Does the village of Lytton have anything to say about this given that the award is about
positive community impact?
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Popowich, Tracy CSNR:EX

From: Caunce, Cassandra ENV:EX

Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2016 845 AM

To: Bourgeois, Jason ENV:EX; Waters, Neale ] ENV:EX
Subject: FYL: Vancouver Sun - Revolution article
Importance: Low

Interesting story on Revelution

Neighbours say facility fails smell test
Vancouver Sun

Thursday, January 07, 2016

Page AQG

By Larry Pynn
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